GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO,SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:178

ANSWERED ON:18.07.2016

Promotion of MSME

Adsul Shri Anandrao ;Bhamre Dr. Subhash Ramrao;Chautala Shri Dushyant;Chinnaraj Shri Gopalakrishnan;Gandhi Shri Dilip Kumar Mansukhlal;Mishra Shri Bhairon Prasad;Patil Shri Shivaji Adhalrao;Singh Shri Sushil Kumar;Swami Maharaj Dr. Sakshi;Tiwari Shri Manoj Kumar;Yadav Shri Dharmendra

Will the Minister of MICRO,SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing any programme /has taken initiatives for promotion of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) in the country to create entrepreneurs in rural as well as urban areas by providing sustained self-employment opportunities;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the funds allocated thereunder and the number of beneficiaries therefrom during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to raise the investment limit for MSMEs in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof including the fund allocation made by the Government in this regard during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(e) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government for upgradation and development of MSMEs in the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRIGIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a)&(b): Yes Madam. Ministry is implementing Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Mahila Coir Yojana (MCY), Coir Udyami Yojana (CUY), and Scheme for the Development of Production Infrastructure, for encouraging entrepreneurs to set up units and thereby providing sustained self- employment opportunities in rural as well as urban areas.

Ministry is also implementing Performance and Credit Rating Scheme (PCRS), Marketing Assistance Scheme (MAS), International Cooperation Scheme (ICS), Assistance to Training Institutes (ATI), Credit Guarantee Scheme, Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme (CLCSS), National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme, Cluster Development Programme, Market Development Assistance, Skill Development Programme, etc. for promotion of MSMEs.

For implementing various schemes for the development of MSMEs, Government has allocated Rs.2,977.00 crore, Rs.3,327.00 crore and Rs.2,612.50 crore for 2013-14 (BE), 2014-15 (BE), 2015-16 (BE) respectively. Plan Outlay allocated for the year 2016-17 (BE) is
Rs.3,000.00 crore.

The details of funds allocated and the number of beneficiaries there from benefitted under PMEGP, MCY, CUY and Development of Production Infrastructure during last three years and current year, State/UT wise are placed at Annexure-l & Il respectively.

Financial and Physical performance under PCRS, MAS, ICS & ATl are as follows:
<pre>

[Rs. in crore]

Scheme 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

RE Actuals RE Actuals RE Actuals

Performance Credit Rating 62.00 57.98 90.00 88.00 37.00 37.00
Marketing Assistance 14.00 10.88 14.00 11.68 16.52 16.52
IC Scheme 5.00 4.44 5.00 3.94 4.00 3.60

Training Institutes 142.00 117.48 87.00 86.25 75.02 72.87
</pre> Physical performance

<pre>

Scheme 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement
PCRS [Units] 20000 24886 16000 23373 8000 12975

MAS [Exhibitions &Trade Fairs

Marketing Campaign] 36

700 41

74319

400 21

635 27

100 12

233


ICS [Events / Entrepreneurs] 40 / 400 56 / 700 40 / 500 43 / 603 50 / 500 55 /875

ATl [persons to be trained] 110500 89572 137885 135157 50778 50416

</pre>

(c)&(d): Yes, Government has proposed to revise the investment limit in plant & machinery prescribed for MSMEs in the country through Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development (Amendment) Bill, 2015 which is under consideration of the Parliament.

(e): The Ministry has launched online Udyog Aadhar Memorandum (UAM) simplifying the registration of enterprises. Various skill development programmes have also been started by the Government, including the coverage of women. The Government has launched MUDRA Yojana in which credit is made available for starting enterprises. The Government of India has also announced 'Stand Up India’ in which every bank branch (total 1.25 lakh branches) will assist entrepreneurs in setting up new enterprises.
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